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TY BOARD OF APPEALS AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS
"RES JUDICATA TO AGENCY DECISIONS

msistently applied the doctrine of res judicata. In addition to
hn P. and Mar- © %c-* 06-397-SPH, aff’d Circuit Court , 03-C-
). 1309 (11-18-09), Charles and Daryl Wolinski, 06-309-A & 06-

. 07-545-A, Howard and Melanie Becker, 06-651-SPHA. Other
d.

recent we reference the application of res judicata to a zoning

York in Feldman v. Planning Town of Rochester, 99 A.D. 3™

A summary of this case by Patricia Salkin, well-known

1 cited treatise, American Law of Zoning, <t editi~~ is attached

#1.
AN C o
nore County Deputy reople's Counsel

Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIF]ATE O)F SERVICE

Y that on this 7of December, 2012, a copy of the foregoing

Counsel for Baltimore County was mailed to Adam Rosenblatt,
Attorney, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
juire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).
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Debxa Wlley Back RIVGI - Cert1ﬁcate of Postmg

Fr01n. Amy Glllesple <aglllesple@sgs law com>

To: "dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov'" <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 7/11/2012 10:43 AM

Subject: Back River - Certificate of Posting

CC: Amy Gillespic <agillespie@sgs-law.com>

Attachments: Certification of Posting. PDF

Debbie:
Please see attached Certificate of Posting. Please let me know if you need anything else!

Thanks,
Amy

Amy Gillespie

Land Use Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC
600 Washington Avenue

Suite 200

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 821-0070

(410) 821-0071 - fax
agillespie@sgs-law.com

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schimidt, LLC which
may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive use
of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that
any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by
telephone immediately. '

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwiseMFF... 7/11/2012






_FREK @ 596 BOB BLACK FAX MO, © 410 282 7940 sul, B3 2812 B5:4BPH

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2012-0531-SPH
RE; Case No.:

PetitionerMeveloper:

Sprint Nextel, Steve Boyd, Rep.

July 20, 012
Date of Aearing/Closing:
Ba]tirfiorc County Department ?f
P e e ReoseD
T aryand 24208 JUL 112012 .
Attns Kristen Lewist ' OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Ladies and Gentlemens

This letter is o cortify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted canspicuously on the property Iocated at: -

810 Back River Neck Road
June 30, 2012
The sigu(s) were posted ou
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

June 30, 2012

GN i i‘(ﬂ *"m” . (Slanature of Sign Poster) (Date)
C;AJE”QOIZ 053 SP

: §86G Robert Black
(Frint Name)
- usgr: B C"UE““"'" m‘“‘gj“"“’ o 1508 Leslie Road
s3] A HoH e o}
aEmiES‘i E&‘- ‘_*W ol {Address)
Dundaik, Maryland 21222
(City, Stats, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)

P2






(- . ‘- .' | é)_;zs@g 063\’
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Support/Oppose/

S Conditions/
- - Comment - o : Comments/
Received o Department No Comment
. /—- : -l ‘ * . ’ V ‘- R .
N A DEVELOPMENT PLANSREVIEW - - - - W
: o : ~ (ifnot recewed datee-mailsent - ) R
Ul (J/L\_“‘/}__ﬁ o .pEPS o | - Ceonxs
: , C * - (if not received, date e-mail sent ) - - o :
FIRE DEPARTMENT - o
_PLANNING.
_ . (if not received, date c-mail sent . - ) ‘ :
oS _STATE HIGHWAY ADMII\HSTRATION A EESETN
| TRAFFIC ENGINEERJNG - ' o
COMIVIUNITY ASSOCIATION

B ADJACBNT PROPERTY OWNERS

| ZONING VIOTATION . - (CaseNo.' | bR
PRiQR ZONING - -' tCa,se No. S00x - NS4 A : )
| | MWSPMERMﬁRTIéEmNT .' D‘ate" - ‘ef’}?'tai
~ SIGNPOSTING e Date: ... (y-3eel> by roic
' &’k\ OLM N uho.vt\ S
PEOPLE S COUNSEL APPEARANCE = - . Yes B/ -0

-PEOPLE’S _COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes - D No.. D :

Comments,ﬁany/k Y,Q,e,gﬁb See ‘:@vi‘f{ %,m:ﬁev»«ﬂrkhmm el
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Debra Wlley ZAC Comments D:stnbutlon Mtg of May 28, 2012

[ CRTREALBHA yoris FRC AR A T R Tt L S s A A R R S S S PR R ) T

From: Debra Wiley

To: Kennedy, Dennis; Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M...
Date:  6/11/2012 1:36 PM '

Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of May 28, 2012

Good Afternoon,

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing da'té, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC
comment, please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date, Ifit's not received by the

hearing date, it will not be considered in our decision.

. 2008-0531-SPHX - 810 Back River Neck Road
No hearing date in data base as of 6/11/12

. 2012-0295-A - 12628 Fork Road
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/11/12

2012-0296-A - 1228 Birch Avenue
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/16/12

2012-0297-A - 2919 Cornwall Road
No hearing date in data base as of 6/11/12

2012-0299-A - 6701 North Point Road
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 6/18/12

2012-0300-A - 3641 Bay Drive
No hearing date in data base as of 6/11/12

Thanks. .

Debbie Wiley
L.egal Administrative Secretary
Office of Administrative Hearings
- 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson, Md. 21204
410-887-3868
410-887-3468 (fax)
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\X Pgrpwise\4FD... 6/11/2012









{ \DdN\.eJ/\ dﬂd (‘
PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
acddress 810 Back River Nack Road which is presently zoned ML & RC 20

Deed Reference 13577/00535
Properly Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Back River, LLC

Reviewer f‘gjf)f)

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION ANB PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

- . REL
wea S LA | g
CASE NUMBER AL F§ ~¢54 1 W/ ft}&ﬁling Date .3 [/ J/:*C/17~ Estimated Posting Date __/__/

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. v a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

2 a Speclal Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zaning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficuity or indicate below “To Be Presented At Hearing”. If you
need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and adverlised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
), or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posﬁng, efc. ﬂd further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning lawf ore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: [ / we do so solemnly declare and ag r the penaltie

which is the subject of this / these Pefition(s).
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: g\\ﬁ’ ' %

perjury, thatI 7/ We are the legal owner(s} of the properfy

/&3’

Steve Boyd, Authorized Repreaqm?t%e of Sprin

; ael Lutz, Authorized Regresentatlve of Back River, LLC

Name- Type, gt Print QY\V v N
/(ﬁ . ‘/
G2 e <y

g Name.#T = J5be or Pt

Name #2 — Type or Piint

Lo
A

" Bignalure ET

Sigifature ¥ LS o Signature #2
6450 Sprmt Parkway, Overlgn Tk, KS 66251 806 Back River Neck Road, Baltimore, MD 21221
Mailing Address gﬂf State Mailing Address City . State

staven.j.boyd@sprint.com

., (913)315-9460

; (410} 274-0728 ,brile810@yahoo.com

2ip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Smithﬁ,ﬁilde}a & Schmidt, LLC

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Representative to be contacted:

__Name=Type or Print

Lawrence E. Schmldt Smith, Gltdeg&Schmldt LLC

" Signaturé

"'Slgnature’« T

800 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204 600 Washlngton Avenue, Smte 200, Towson, MD 21204
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

, (410) 821-0070 ,ischmidt@sgs-taw.com ; (410) 821-0070 , ischmidt@sgs-law.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address 2ip Code Telephone # Email Address
REV. 2/23/11

%Zoos -5%/-9PH



ATTACHMENT TO AMENDED PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARIN G
810 Back River Neck Road _

. To permit a non-density transfer and lot line adjustment between adjacent tracts of land;

. To confirm that an existing cellular tower is in compliance with setback and all other
applicable zoning regulations; and

. For such other and further relief as. may be deemed necessary by the Admlmstratwe Law
Tudge.

# 2008 551~ 5Pl
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DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC

Description
To Accompany Petition
For a Special Hearing
Back River Neck Road

Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the end of the following two distances measured from
the point formed by the intersection of the centerfine of Luciano Dnive with the centerline
of Back River Neck road; thence Southeasterly along the centerline of Back River Neck
Road 26.50 feet, more or less; thence feaving said centerfine and running Southwesterly
52.50 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning; thence leaving said point of beginning
and referring all courses of this description to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD 83-
[991) and running (1) Southeasterly by a line curving-to the right having a radius of 775.00
feet, for a distance of 228,14 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
South 03 degrees 03 minutes 20 seconds East 22/.32 feet); thence (2) South 66 degrees
30 minutes 02 seconds West 768.36 feet; thence (3) South 23 degrees 29 minutes 58
seconds East 77.00 feet; thence (4) South 66 degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds West 65.50
feet; thence (5) North 23 degrees 29 minutes 58 seconds West 300.00 feet; thence (6)
North 66 degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds East 65.50 feet; thence (7) North 23 degrees 29
minutes 58 seconds West 33.00 feet; thence (8) North 66 degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds
Fast 30.62 feet; thence (9) Northeasterly by a line curving to the right having a radius of
40,00 feet, for a distance of 47.46 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord

Page | of 2 -Z-H"L“f % 551

TOWSON' 200 EAST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 P: 410 296 3333 F: 410 296 4705
FREDERICK- 8 EAST SECOND STREET, SUITE 201, FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21701 P: 301 696 9040 F: 301696 9041
EERLIN: THE PAVILIONS, 11200 RACETRACK ROAD, SUITE 202, BERLIN, MARYLAND 21811 P: 410 647 9980 F: 410 641 9948



bearing North 32 degrees 30 minute 46 seconds East 44.72 feet); thence (10) North 66
degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds Fast 176.67 feet; thence (1 1) North 66 degrees 30 minutes
02 seconds East 25.00 feet; thence (12) South 23 degrees 29 minutes 58 seconds East
58,00 feet; thence (13) North 66 degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds East 380.63 feet; thence
(14) South 23 degrees 29 minutes 58 seconds East 10.00 feet; thence (15) North 66
degrees 30 minutes 02 seconds East 197.76 feet to the point of beginning; containing
214,140 square feet or 4.916 acres of land, more or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS
NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.

April 30, 2012

Project No. 12009 {L12009)

Page 2 of 2 Z'][(ZW( #6_3/
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IN FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
ack River Neck Road,
of ¢/1 Pottery Farm Road ¥  ZONING COMMISSIONER
>k River Neck Road) :
:tion District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
il District
* Case No, 02-159-A

ver LLC
3r *

T * * % * * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
iy the owner of the subject property, Back River LLC, by Buck Jones, President,
t Lessee, Sprint PCS, by Howard Leger, fhrough their attorney, Jennifer R. Busse,
es of variances are requested to accommodate the construction of a 115-foot tall
1munications tower, Specifically, the Petitioners seek relief from Section 426.6.A.3
2 County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit setbacks of 75 feet each from
est property lines, and 148 feet from the north property line in lieu of the required
for the proposed tower. In addition, the Petitioners seek relief from Section
it setbacks of 40 feet each to the south and west prdperty lines, in lieu of the
et each, for proposed equipment cabinets to support the proposed tower. The
; and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitte
pted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 14.
saring at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petition were Buck Jones
ack River LLC, propefty owners; and, Peter Fastnacht, President of Integrate
sis, and Hassan Khalil, 3 Radio Frequency Design Engineer, consultants hired b
Also appearing in support of the requests were Richard L. Smith and Mari

ers from KCI Technologies, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire and G. Scott Barhight, Esquire, attorneys for the

EXHIBIT

/

tabbles*




o’ o
INTH! IATTERCF * BEFORE THE
THE A LICATION OF % v
BACK VERLLC. BUCK JONES. PRESIDENT - * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
LEGA] '"WNER; SPRINT PCS — C.P. - PETITIONERS
FORV JANCE ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON * OF
THES SBACK RIVER NECK ROAD, 330’ SE OF
POTTE (¢ FARMRD (810 BACK RIVER NECK RD) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
1S™E]  ZTION DISTRICT
5 CC  NCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASENO.02-156-A
* * * * *® * * * *
OPINION
uis matter 1s before the Board on an appeal from a decision of the Zoning Commussioner in
whicht Comumissioner granted variances from various setback requirements to accommodate the
constru o of a 115-foot tall wireless commmunications tower. The Petition was filed by the Property
Owner, ck River LLC, by Buck Joues, President, and the Contract Lessee, Sprint PCS, by Howard
Leger, t ugh their attorney. An appeal was filed by the Office of People’s Counsel on'January 14,
2002. 7 Back River Peninsula Community Assoclation, Inc., also filed its appeal on January 31, 2002.
1earing was held on September 25, 2002 and January 21, 2003. The Petitioner was
represer 1 by G. Scott Barhight, Esquire, and Jennifer S. Busse, Esquire, of the law firm of Whiteford,
fTaonr ¢ reston. The Protestants /Appellants were not represented by counsel. People’'s Counsel, Peter
|Max Zir  erman, participated on behalf of the Office of People’s Counsel. Public deliberation was held
on Marc 0, 2003.
Fros
k River Neck LLC is the owner of 4.3 acres zoned M. L. (manufacturing light) at the northern
gateway the Back River Peninsula. Mr. Buck Jones, the builder and owner of the company, purchased
the site 1 arly 1999. It is currently improved with two buildings that house Mr. Jones’ contracting
business 1 approximately seven other commercial operations. It also has a parking lot which
accommi  tes these uses.

EXHIBIT
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YUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Lo m e = o4 ,

Councilmembers Moxley, Mcintire. Skinner & Bartenfelder

By the County Council, I’ * vy 19, 27"

ABILL
ENTITLED

AN ACT conce ng

Wireless elecommunicatioﬁs Towers - Setbacks
FOR the purpos >frevising the setback requirements for wireless telecommunications towers.
BY repealing ar -e-enacting, wﬂh amendments

Section 5.6A

Baltimoi County Zoning Regulations, as amended

SECTIC 1. BEIT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY,MA  "LAND, that Section 426.6A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, as
amended, be anc  is hereby repealed and re-enacted, with amendments, to read as follows:

Section « 5. Wireless Telecommunications Facilities

426.6 Se  ick requirements for wireless telecommunications towers.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.
, [Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.
Strike-ont indicates matter stricken from bill.
Underlining indicates amendments to bill.
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REV. B|EQUIPMENT TYPE: CDMA

£ SHEET INDEX

=l SHEET | REVISION|REVISION = -

g DESCRIPTION

gl “no. NO. | DATE _ B Pf(/l/ Sprl nt ¢

o 7= | sk B |oz/04/08 20% OR3-S

] z-2 [ SmE PLAN AND NOTES B |o2/04/08 Together with NEXTEL

§ 7-3 EXISTING AND PROPOSED COMPQUND PLAN B |02/04/08

5 -4 PROPOSED ANTENNA ELEVATION,LAYOUT AND SCHEDULE DETAILS B |02/04/08, APC REALTY AND

2 EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC
d/b/a

E SPRINT

s 7055 SAMUEL MORSE DRIVE

o SUITE 100

= COLUMBIA, MD 21046

+ SUBMITTALS

1: DATE DESCRIPTION REV.

g ¢ 11/01/07 | FOR REVIEW A

B ' h . h 02/04/08 | CLENT REVIEW B

Together with NEXTEL

3

.é O M M U N I C‘ \ I I O N S E Q U I I M E N | I N S I ‘ \ L L‘ ‘ I | O N APPROVALS:

= SITE ACQUISITION

s MANAGER ==

3 RF ENGINEER

E RF MANAGER e

g

E NE 4 TN GER

z PROJECT DESCRIPTION JS .

MANAGER =
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THE FOLLOWING STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT: E O N I N G D R A W | N G S LANDLORD
© PROPOSED PROPERTY REALIMENT TO CONFROM TQ EXISTING ZONING REGULATIONS.

© UPDATING COMPOUND EQUIPMENT CARRIERS.

SITE ID: SAR# WAB4XC461

ENGINEERS - MANAGERS - TECHNICAL SERVICES

|, reference, and/or record purposes only.

ZPPLICANT INFORMATION:  SPRINT PCS UKiTUGE 3317 1260 Ouinge e Mamtone 51515
7055 SAMUEL MORSE DRIVE LONGTUDE: W7 : fel: 410 356-3105 - fox: 410 356-3108
SUTE 100 GROUND ELEVATION: 18 "
COLUMBIA, MD 21046 STE NUMEER: WASAXC4B1
CONTACT: JAY O'NELL : 97 n SEAL:
(410) 853-7400 82

PROPERTY_QWNER: BACK RVER LLC

1
SITE_ADDRESS: 500 VOGTS LANE o 5
SS: S LANE - COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5
BALTIMORE, MD 21221-1634 DEED RENCE: 13577/535
§ HARRIS MIL ¢
T 5894 )

WAS54XC461

D No.

SITE

s
=
s :
b1 & PACES: 64
<
§
g
2
“ ! JOB NO:  28001—-WAS54XC461
2 5 VAO4XL401
g DRAWN: DSS
B T VY V<A N \ B REP E TI0 : T
: VICINITY MAP GENERAL NOTES SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS fee—=
5
£
S| -RAPRVEST &% | 6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF 12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WAKE NECESSARY PROVISIONS T0 PROTECT | A =~ APEE ol MECHI  SECHANGAL: = S
T . BIDS OR PERFORMING WORK TO FAMILARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE FIELD EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, EASEMENTS, PAVING, CURBING, ETC., M . = B WE  NMPOUER S STHL
g 702 CONDITIONS AND TO VERIFY THAT THE PROJECT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED IN DURING CONSTRUCTION. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE AFE - JBOVETMSHED FIOOR B0 EOA MG WASTER CROUND'BAR SW  SWiCH
& ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE THAT MAY HAVE OCCURRED | AGL ~ ABOVE GROUND LEVEL ~ EQUIP  EQUIPMENT MIN- MINMUM T0C TOP OF CONCRETE
£ DUE TO CONSTRUCTION ON OR ABOUT THE PROPERTY. APPROX  APPROXINATE (). Ex. EXISTNG WL METRL TOM  TOP OF MASONRY
fg 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH ~ - c CONDUT 24 EXTERIOR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT P TYPICAL
g QRDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWFUL ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO STARTING WORK ON ANY ITEM NOT CLEARLY 13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE GENERAL WORK AREA CLEAN AND | o8 caamer . FANSHED FLOOR  NTS  NOT TO SCALE UON  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTE
s Pottery Farm ge AUTHORITY, MUNICIPAL AND UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS, AND LOCAL AND DEFINED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS/CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. géégfg ;EEBEB Ig:‘JR[:GD %guSOTVREUCEB%MA;NDT %‘g?OSSFEEgI; %Lkglif 8 CIRCUT BR (FUT)  FUTURE o ON CENTER v voLT TITLE:
= A STATE JURISDICTIONAL CODES BEARING ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. " g AN e = CLG CEILNG GA GAUGE QPP OPPOSITE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
= b S THE WORK P D ON THE PROJECT AND THE NATERILS INSTALLED SHALL & THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ACCORDING REMANING ON THE PROPERTY, PREMISES SHALL BE LEFT IN CLEAN o ICONCRETE oy LA R s . s
= 3 "‘," BE IN STRIC RDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS AND T0 THE MANUFACTURER 'S/VENDOR'S SPLC\FICAUONS_QUNL'_SS NCTED - CONDITION AND FREE FROM PAINT SPOTS, DUST, OR SMUDGES OF o CONSTRUCTION JONT  GND, G GROUND RMC RGD METAL CONDUT WP WELDED WIRE FABRIC
N e £ QRDINANCES. OTHERWISE OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR ORDINANCES TAKE PRECEDENCE. ANY NATURE. PRl o KON S SUER o i
- S i 3 3 ARCHITECT /ENGINE 3 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A FULL SET OF CONSTRUCTION 14, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA REQUIREMENTS AS DWG DRAWING L6 LONG SHT  SHEET XFMR  TRANSFORMER m
< - R T T W e DOCUMENTS AT THE SITE UPDATED WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS " THEY APPLY T0 THIS PROJECT. Tle e WX WO S sMuR PR TITLE
5 Z CONTRACTOR BIDDING THE JOB IS NEVERTHELESS CAUTIONED THAT MINGR AND ADDENDUMS OR CLARIFICATIONS AVAILABLE FOR THE USE EY BB MCE  MAN CRCUT BREAKER SN SOUD NEUTRAL . PHASE
< ®a f : AL PERSONNEL INVOLVED WITH THE PROVECT. 15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CLIENT REPRESENTATIVE WHERE CUFET
§ & OMISSIONS OR ERRORS IN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL NOT A CONFLGT GCOURS O ARY.OF THE CONTACH DOCUNENTS, THE SHEET
o I DCLSE SHDACONRACTOR FROM: CO;“';%';GDS';E Mﬁi{” AND IMPROVEMENTS 10 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE PROJECT CONTRACTOR 1S NOT TO ORDER MATERIAL OR CONSTRUCT ANY e PONR S B _ B —
2 Port Cherry Garden ACCORPANCE WITH(THE. WTENT'0 MVENTS: DESCRIBED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY PORTION OF THE WORK THAT IS IN CONFLICT UNTIL CONFLICT IS PROTECTION L E g
s . . ST —
£ T & 4. THE CONTRACTOR OR BIDDER SHALL BEAR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF NOTIFYING (N RESFONSIDLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION. MEANS, METHODS.. ___ RESOLVED BY THE CLEENT REPRESENTATIVE. cengt ¥ FRONT OF EQUPMENT = ——
s herry Garden Ra RIING) THE CUIENT REPRESENTATNE! OF MFLICTS: ‘ERRORS! 10" OMISSI0 TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES AND FOR COORDINATING = KILOWATT HOUR METER
] E— Cedar Beac YRITING) THE CLENT REPRESENTATVE OF ANY CONFLCTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS )" poRTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. 16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, A1 ANTENNA MERK NO. o CONPRESSON FITTNG
= e PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL OR PERFORMANCE OF PROPERTY LINES, ETC., ON THE JOB. GROUND CONNECTION TRANSFORMER
g . WORK. IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PRICE THE BTAININ
£ MarshRe o 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OTAINING ALL RS
£ e MORE COSTLY OR EXTENSVE WORK, UNLESS DIRECTED IN WRITING OTHERWISE. PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS WHICH MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE WORK O ATENM S E;’gﬁ:t i},ELgoﬁNg‘éﬁM — —  CRCUT BREAKER SAR# WAS4XC461
s p £
g %, 3 BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, THE STATE, COUNTY OR LOCAL 5
% o COPPER GROUND BAR MOUNTED
$ Somogys Rd Z, g 5. THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURNISHING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, GOVERNMENT AUTHORITY. &  SOrEEON @ GROUND ROD [Cooa]  ON NSUMORS, 1/47% 4% 12" BACK RIVER NECK
g % - LABOR AND ALL OTHER MATERIALS AND LABOR DEEMED NECESSARY TO cAL COLOR CODE FOR UTILIY LOCATIONS ; =S T UNESS NOTED OTHERWSSE 810 BACK RIVER NECK RD
5 COMPLETE THE WORK/PROJECT AS DESCRIBED HEREIN. UTILIES” NOTIFICATION ELECTRIC - RED ®))  GRouND TEST BT
DIRECTIONS TO SITE s Uy /ol - vLLow ¢ e © BALTIMORE, MD 21221
Z ) L 5 woRkd rJG-aDO;gZZSZ’U"WTE) - TEL/CATV — ORANGE ° EXOTHERMIC WELD CONNECTION
3 WORI S PRIOR G ATER — E . j—
2| Merge onto 1270 S toward 1-435 / SILVER SPRING / COLLEGE PARK. =270 S becomes |-485 E / SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED BY o= EE ——E—— PONER WRNG SHEET INUMBER:
CAPITAL BELTWAY. Merge onto I-95 N via EXIT 27 toward BALTIMORE / NEW YORK (Portions toll). Merge CONTRACTOR(S) AT ALL TRENCHING IN ACTORDANCE WITH “S'UDVEY — PINK T TECO WRNG
£l onto PULASKI HWY / US-40 E vie EXIT 61. Merge onto ~695 S / BALTIMORE BELTWAY INNER LOOP CURRENT OSHA STANDARS PROPOSLD. EXCAVATION — WHITE ' - Z _ 1
8l toward ESSEX. Keep LEFT to take MD-702 S / SOUTHEAST BLVD via EXIT 36 toward ESSEX. Stay > ——ST— AB0VE GROUND SEAL TIGHT CONDUT
S| STRAGHT to go onto BACK RIVER NECK RD. O EROUND R
2

SITE NAME: BACK RIVER NECK
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= Potiery farm Ra E APC REALTY AND
2 SITE NOTES: EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC ..
g 1. APPLICANT: SPRINT_PCS L
Pl 3 1055 SAUEL NORSE DRVE d/o/a o
Gue : SPRINT
3 cowmsux MD 21046 p
- CONTACT: C/0 JAY O'NELL _ C
B (410) 9537400 7055 SAMUEL MORSE DRIVE
2. PROPERTY AND BACK RIER LLC COLUMS!;]ATE AJSOZ‘OAE I—
TOWER OWNER: BALTIMORE, ND  21221-163¢ ' 1=e -
cuticudt eI poplr ® 3. SIE DATA: TAX MAP §7 GRD 24 PARCEL 824
erty Gardon s TAX ACCOUNT RO, 15-2300004470 Ll
osod B2 Cedar Beach N LEU’ .J5 Fg}Ll(’;‘A 535 SUBMITTALS E
vashie o Y N st T DATE DESCRIPTION Rl
“ 5 ADC MAP: 37 GRID k=13 -
% - ADIRESS: 10 BACK R NER NECK ROAD 11/01/07 | FOR REVIEW A=
\:,, ge H BALTIMORE, MD 21221 -
Semogy e % g 3 ST T Gy 02/04/08 | CLEENT REVIEW B >
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 5
VICINITY VAS DEED REFERENCE: 13577/535 L
I WATERSHED: 6 HARRIS MILL GREEK
SCALE: I'= 1000' PROPERTY AREA 5,8947 AC() m
i 5aion PARKING SPACES: 64
36500 ¥ 4. CURRENT ZONING: ML /RC-20 .
=S
5. A MONOPOLE AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS T
STONE ANTENNA ARE A PERMITTED USE AFPROVALS: Lo
BY RIGHT, IN THE ML ZONE. SITE ACQUISITION %
/B8 { BELY VORI M, s
I~ : c ETEA 2 SE ;
3 O3 EAST OT LS o i ) RF ENGINEER
SIDE - 200°
@ R RF MANAGER
> PROVIDED: FRONT — 638" QPERATIONS
RBCF O - SIDE - 200 MIN / 200" MAX MANAGER
0.04' EAST OF LINE A REAR = 200 COMTRUCTION
) EQUIPMENT CABINETS SETBACK: MANAGER
= REQUIRED: FRONT — 125’
< SIDE - 125, LANDLORD —
15745°00" E m REAR - 125 o
10.00 A PROVIDED: FRONT - 620" : , t
” z SIDE - 200", MIN / 200" MAX* <
m REAR - 100™ Q
;} 6. TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 0' SF + b
= 7. LATIUDE: 35° 17' 12.60° N (NAD 83/91) E
o LONGITUDE: 25' 44.78" W (NAD 83/91) EI:TNSEF&&P.b;r\:lAGDEHS-TEé:HNICﬁ:L SERVICES J
> SIS LN IR S G S <
PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 125 ; tel: 410 356-3108 - fox: 410 356-3109
) TOTAL ELEVATION ABOUT MAIN SEA LEVEL: 133 =
8. THE EXISTING TOWER IS LOCATED AT LEAST ONE HORIZONTAL SEAL: ;
FOOT FOR EACK VERTICAL FOOT OF HEIGHT (125') FROM ANY : @)
EXISTING OFFSITE DWELLINGS OR RESIDENTIAL ZONES. NO
SCHOOLS OR PUBLIC PARKS ADJOIN THIS SITE. Z
9. THE STRUCTURE DOES NOT SUPPORT LIGHTS OR SIGNS. =)
10. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION BY A REGISTERED _
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER THAT THE STRUCTURE WILL MEET
APPLICABLE DESIGN STANDARDS FOR WIND LOADS IN Lol
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST TIA/ElA STANDARD. —
7,,»x5'g : \ 11. NO WATER OR SANITARY SERVICES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE n
N 7553 o0 Ae OPERATION OF THIS FACILITY. =
& ST o 2. WRELESS TRANSMITTING DEVICES MUST COMPLY WITH ANS B Mo anl-Waee
EX. DITCH 3\ 12. WIRELES! ANSMIT G S M MPLY WITH ANSI
' STANDARD Co5-1982. ORAWN: 0SS
100 TR, 13. THE INFORATON #ND COUPOUND LOCKTION SHON HEREON CHEGKED: TB.
FLOOD PLAN\ HAVE BEEN COMPILED FROM CLIENT RECORDS AND IS SCALE:
(ELEV. 9.4) BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE. HOWEVER, THE ACCURACY IS NOT
GUARANTEED AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO REVISION.
\ 14, PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE C, AN AREA 0o 1/2 1 2
OF MINIMAL FLOODING, AS PER FEMA COMMUNITY PANEL NO. Ll 1 1
240010 0445 C EFFECTIVE DATE, NOVEMBER 17, 1993, GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES
HOWEVER THIS STTE PLAN REFLECTS UPDATED TOPOGRAPHY
NOT REFLECTED ON FEMA MAPPING. THE 100 YEAR FLOOD X
z S EOUNDARY IS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN BASED ON NEW - O
% gt éoépo GRAPHY AND THE FEMA BASED FLOOD ELEVATION OF TITLE: L
3 =z
P 15. THIS SITE IS EXEMPT FROM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
2 REQUIREMENTS.
SITE PLAN o
16. THIS SITE IS EXEMPT FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY AND NOTES L
WOODLAND CONSERVATION AND TREE PRESERVATION
ORDINANCE. 2 2
0
IPF
WELD RoR LNE LEGEND b
/ (@)
ey R S e SAR# WAS4XC461 m
EX. FENCE .
o BACK RVER NECK  { :;
POLE
& 810 BACK RVER NECK RD | =
— X — PROP. FENCE BALTIMORE, MD 21221 | ¢
S]TE PLAN — 20 — EX. CONTOURS =
\, N o1sras o0 w SCALE: 1= 50' — i — PROP. CONTOURS SHEET NUMBER:
% 41,7 Ll
TRUE NORTH ~— INDICATES SURFACE FLOW Z o 2 —
STONE +120%  SPOT ELEVATION (J_’)
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Sprint 7

Together with NEXTEL

APC REALTY AND
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, LLC

d/b/a
SPRINT

7055 SAMUEL MORSE DRIVE
SUITE 100
COLUMBIA, MD 21046

SUBMITTALS

DATE DESCRIPTION REV.

11/01/07 | FOR REVIEW A

02/04/08 | CLIENT REVIEW B

APPROVALS:
SITE ACQUISITION
MANAGER

RF ENGINEER

RF MANAGER

OPERATIONS
MANAGER

CONSTRUCTION
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LANDLORD

REV. B|EQUIPMENT TYPE: CDMA

ENGINEERS - MANAGERS - TECHNICAL SERVICES
11458 Cronhill Drive, Suite A

Owings Mills, Marylond 21117

tel: 410 356-3108 - fox: 410 356-3109
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SCALE:
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CAD Drawing

N 15/\45:00” W
369.45°

\ RBCF VICINITY MAP: NOT TO SCALE
N 0.03 EAST OF LIN
.y SITE_NOTES:
@) 1. TOWER OWNER: SPRINT PCS/ BACK RIVER NECK LLC.
~ 7055 SAMUEL MORSE DRIVE
SUITE 100
0.04" EAST OF LINE FENCE RBCF KCI COLUMBIA, MD 21046
U CONTACT: C/0 JAY O'NELL
76’ s (410) 953—7400
19T ) < 2. PROPERTY OWNER: BACK RIVER LLC.
0" 13 500 VOGTS LANE
15~45'00” E Af"\ﬁ \! M BALTIMORE, MD 21221~1634
10.00’ N 7 3. SITE DATA: TAX MAP 97 GRID 24 PARCEL 824
' A TAX ACCOUNT NO. 15—2300004470
LIBER 13577, FOLIO 535
N - TRACT AREA: 5.14 AC
RBCF < ELECTION DISTRICT: 15
Q) — [T ADC MAP: 37 GRID K—13
{ .| ADDRESS: 810 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD
® &l @ O BALTIMORE, MD 21221
BCF ™| > EXISTING USE: COMMERICAL
R NS COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 6
ol DEED REFERENCE: 13577/535
o Py WATERSHED: 6 HARRIS MILL GREEK
I PROPERTY AREA:
O ORIGINAL = 4.13 AC.
= NEWLY ACQUIRED = 1.77 AC.
S TOTAL = 5.900 AC.
5 PARKING SPACES: 64
™ O 4. CURRENT ZONING: ML /RC—20
N ZONING CASE 02—159—A—1—14—2002
= ZONING ORDER 1/14/02 GRANTED BY
~ COMMISSIONER BOARD OF APPEALS
¢ ZONING ORDER 5/14/03 DENIED BY
AT N BOARD.
..... S 5. PLEASE REFER TO APC REALTY a/b/a SPRINT
16.731 SQ. FT. Z SPECTRUM ORIGINAL SUBMISSION DATED 4/3 FOR:
= 038 AC AN A. PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMIT
AN B. ZONING HEARINGS/ DISTRICT
aly C. FLOOD AREA AND OFF—STREET
T CALCULATIONS
Ol o D. UTILITES AND FEATURES P

6. HEIGHT OF EXISTING MONOPOLE: 115'(%)

A. SETBACKS, PER SECTION 426.6A3 REQUIRED:
REQUIRED: FRONT — 200
SIDE - 200

5
5:1) REAR — 200

PROVIDED: FRONT — 638’

nC-
o~ e Q0 SIDE — 200" MIN / 200'MAX
\\0€ =fe\{ 67 = 5.9 REAR — 200
A Ny B. EQUIPMENT CABINETS SETBACK:
7 A REQUIRED: FRONT — 125°
Ac.\ SIDE — 125’
REAR — 125’

PROVIDED: FRONT — 620
SIDE — 200’ MIN /200" MAX
REAR — 165.5

7. TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = O’ SF

P - ‘ Y 8. LATITUDE: N 39—17'—13"()
}}}}} - ) ‘ S LONGITUDE: W 76'—25'—45"(+)
/ [ GROUND ELEVATION: 18°(£) AMSL
EXISTING STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 115°(x)

TOTAL ELEVATION ABOUT MAIN SEA LEVEL: 133’

- ’ / { 9. THE EXISTING TOWER IS LOCATED AT
" 6' LEAST ONE HORIZONTAL FOOT FOR
A5 ‘3 EACH VERTICAL FOOT OF HEIGHT
& 115'(+) FROM ANY EXISTING OFFSITE

o

) ,QQ" M DWELLINGS OR RESIDENTIAL ZONES
T A/\\ﬁ WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT A
< 7 VARIANCE WILL BE GRANTED
REGARDING PARCEL 893. NO
SCHOOLS OR PUBLIC PARKS ADJOIN
THIS SITE.

10. THE STRUCTURE DOES NOT
SUPPORT LIGHTS OR SIGNS. ;e

11. THE APPLICANT WILL PROVIDE CTicw
CERTIFICATION BY A REGISTERED /‘\/Mfﬁ {I;W‘ﬂ
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER THAT THE
STRUCTURE WILL MEET APPLICABLE . s
DESIGN STANDARDS FOR WIND o hp(m
LOADS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST TIA/EIA STANDARD.

12. NO WATER OR SANITARY SERVICES
ARE REQUIRED FOR THE OPERATION

PLAN VIEW OF THIS FACILITY. - R

m
btl ?
g SCALE: 17 = 40 13. WIRELESS TRANSMITTING DEVICES 77
™ MUST COMPLY WITH ANSI STANDARD
o C95-1982.
)

e

| 19,598 SQ. FT.
\T =04 AC

14. THE INFORMATION AND COMPOUND
=4 . LOCATION SHOWN HEREON HAVE
Ly BEEN COMPILED FROM CLIENT
! RECORDS AND IS BELIEVED TO BE
RELIABLE. HOWEVER, THE ACCURACY
IS NOT GUARANTEED AND MAY BE
SUBJECT TO REVISION.

15. PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIES
WITHIN ZONE C, AN AREA OF
MINIMAL FLOODING, AS PER FEMA S/B
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 240010 8 - - /) ‘5[
0445 C EFFECTIVE DATE, NOVEMBER 0 2 / S /
17, 1993. HOWEVER THIS SITE PLAN 7

REFLECTS UPDATED TOPOGRAPHY
NOT REFLECTED ON FEMA MAPPING.

\ 40,555 SQ. FT.
= 0.93 AC

THE 100 YEAR FLOOD BOUNDARY IS RN PN
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN BASED ON SUaf Mdpyie,
NEW TOPOGRAPHY AND THE FEMA SEY aenea, g

BASED FLOOD ELEVATION OF 9.4.

16. THIS SITE IS EXEMPT FROM
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS.

17. THIS SITE IS EXEMPT FROM THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY WOODLAND

é \ \ *
o\ -
h \ AN CONSERVA;l_I'IgN éggNTREEE
\ ~. \ PRESERVATION ORDINANCE.
£ \N 15745°00” w \ \ \
N \ 491.77 \ N
STONE 5Jo7/os
Drafting'scH | DATE REVISIONS Engineers o Surveyers o Landseape Arehitects BACK RIVER LLC Y naTE
Land Planning & Enviremmental Comsultamnts p L A N TO A C C O M ID A N Y SCALE: SHEET {1 OF 1
Check: DEM ‘ FREDERICK OFFICE: WESTMINSTER OFFICE: 810 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD HORIZ. - 17=40’ 08/02/07
| 8445 Progress Drive, Sulte BB 439 East Main Street TAX MAP. 97 PARCEL 824 -
Design: S rederih, MD.21701-4879  Wesininsaer, Mb. £l157 0539 DEED- REF: 135777 DRC RE Q JEST VERT. - 17= COONTY JAB NUMBER
Checks FaC B0 See e R0a PR, BIE1T90 ) 15TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND FILE NO_ 2007144
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, <~
: NN Z0
CorT # 1507291010 ) . 1368 FOLIO 1630 S8
3767 FOLIO 339 S S i Tt M RESIDENTIAL . Ss
: RESIDENTIAL " WILLIS D.& ELLEN J.GIBSON % ACREAGE: 0.32 ACE 7 - S=
TAX MAP 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 684 : | % o=
. TAX ACCOUNT #_1507290190 \ 25 :
VR ESOOR  \ e uono a AN ]
O + "==-" \TAX MAP 97,GRID 24,PARCEL 683 “rea’] : E S —
z) : ACREAGE:0.36 ACE T ACOT 3 isoai0 A : = ST
LIBER 21368 FOLIO 630 —]
USE: RESIDENTIAL :
ACREAGE:0.24 AC: . BACK RIVER % -
N S m >
\ BAY AVE \R%
\‘ 7062
| > /
1 (4 07“
: I 4
N591000
! [
WILLIS D.& ELLEN J.GIBSON § o7 —\/—Q—N—J—T—Y—M}——
L ISR o e BCALE: =200
. LIBER 5606 FOLIO 585
oo GENERAL NOTES
p V/
F . 1. Current Owner and street address: Back River LLC
________ i 500 Vogts Lane
AN Baltimore, MD 21221
, 2. Applicant: Sprint/Nextel
\ . FRANCES & ANTHONY A, DIANGELO ‘t : 0480 Sprint Parkway
“ TAX MAP 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 948 '. ; Overland Park, KS 66251
" TAX ACCOUNT # 1700004912 L
~ .20 LrseaugeEoeAg%l? 567 3. Site Area: 4.916 Acres (214140 sof)
. T e— N ACREAGE: O.77 ACE e - 4. Exiting Use: Commercial, Telecommunications Facility
-~ S MACADAM 5. Site Address: 810 Back River Neck Road
ALBERT & EVA I, LADANYI PARKING LOT ; / BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND 7 . Baltimore, MD 21221
. TAX MAP 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 946 SO . TAX MAP 98,GRID 19, PARCEL 106 . . _
TAX ACCOUNT # 1700004910 EX.1 STORY . TAX ACCOUNT # 1900011866 % S ©. Site Data: Tax Map 97, Grid 24, Parcel 824
1 LBER 5606 FOLIO 559 COMMERCIAL @ : L yelDER eet gg&lgEég]AL 4 / " Tax Account Number: 2300004470
S : | . : ' .
. ACREAGE: 0.77 AC. @ 1 : ACREAGE: 9,60 ACE ggnfgdzﬁf&ﬁggcgg%W[S%
. 43 : ' Councilmanic District: 6
: Election District: 15
7. The topographic information shown hereon, inside of the subject pr%perty, is taken
g ' from a plan prepared by KCl Technologies entitled “SITE PLAN, SITE WAS4XC 461
K ‘ BACK RIVER NECK" dated 8-7-02.The topographic information shown hereon, outside
A . Y of the subject property,is taken from Baltimore County GIS, dated 1996. Boundary
R 777/ / infocrmation for the subject property shown hereon is taken from a plan prepared
T— . . . . . by CLSI entitled "PLAN TO ACCOMPANY DRC REQUEST” dated 8-2-07. Adjoining
s \ . . . . .
, 15. ;‘IO kparkglg spaces are required for the wireless faclity. roperty lines and information shown herein is taken from MD Property Finder for
—_— arcmg at'a.‘ Bulld altimore County Tax Map 97 and 98.This plan is not the result of a2 DMW, Inc.
ommerciai builaing boundary or topographic survey and.therefore, is subject to change. This plan
Retail - General ~ is subject all easements and restrictions either recorded or unrecorded and may
EX1 STORY . 4 Tenants = 58600 S.F. or may not be shown hereon. This plan was prepared without the benefit of a title
MASONRY Office - General report,
BUILDING A\AOH; 1 Tenant = 1,450 S.F.
BACK RIVER LLC Total = 7,250 S.F. &. Zoning classifications are taken from the 2008 Baltimore County Zoning Maps (GIS).
T A o oRID, 2% FAKCEL oud Parking Req'd: (Retail) 5 Spaces[1,000 S.F. = 29 Spaces . o '
Ex.1 STORY e 20000 Parking Req'd: (Office) 3.3 Spaces/1,000 S.F.= 5 Spaces 9. No water or sanitary utilities are required for the wireless facility.
STORAGE USE: COMMERCIAL Total Req'd: 34 Spaces 10. Thi et 16 withi o ni
BUILDING SOMMER Total Provided: 34 Spaces O. This proposed project is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and Flood Zone “C".
ACREAGE: 4.31 AC.% o BLDG Storage Structures: 1. Applicant agress to Section.426.6 D.& E.in Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
Existing Storage Building: 1Unit = 2,660 S.F. 12. Amenity O e e
Existing Rear Storage Building: 5 Units = 5,600 S.F. ' 'ty Open Space (AOS) does not apply to this site.
Future Storage Building: 10 Units = 8,000 S.F. 13. The site is not within a Basic Services Maps Moratorium area.
Parl?r;aléez’i:- 16 Units = 16,260 SF. 14. No existing or proposed signs are associated with the wireless facility.
______ (1 SpacelEmployee[Unit) 16 Spaces 15. An "A” Exception was granted for the tower on 4-30-01.
e o Parking Provided:
arking Provided: 30 Spaces 16. Case 3715 - February 27,1956 the property was rezoned to ML from R-6 and BL.
ZONING MAP # 097C3
EX. MONOPOLE (115 HGT) .
EX 50E0" Py L Zoning Case Number: 02-129-A
COMPOUND e . : i
Petition for Variance before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
g;ﬁg‘%"‘%"g K4 It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 4th
CONCRETE PAD,” " day of January, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from
/ e ag yana-SRal Section 426.6.A.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)

JULIO THEODORE JULIO ANN
CO TRUSTEES
TAX MAP 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 893
TAX ACCOUNT # 1516150500
LIBER 5361 FOLIO 664
USE: YACANT
ACREAGE: 2617 AC.*

N8 S
.
:

.\ | 040 AC ADDED TO
--~ \|  BACK RIVER LLC

- N 1 ,

ez i
PR 4T - -

R 6 -
el . .
- - 1 —

e g T T
z/, . o Te.
"«~~__1_4 _____ ,,'”\,.\

BACK 50 LLC

TAX MAF 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 326
TAX ACCOUNT # 1519390830 : | Y | 5
LIBER 20628 FOLIO 117 N . : N D T e s ~
USE: YACANT N : ; . \ '
ACREAGE: 4648 AC.t el

#2008-5 31-SPH LN [
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to permit setbacks of 75 feet each from the south and west property

DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC

lings, and 148 feet from the north property ling, in lieu of the required 200 EAST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE + TOWSON. MD 21286
200 feet each for the proposed wireless telecommunications tower, and, P:410 296 3338 F :410 296 4705 WWW.DMW.COM

from Section 426.6.A.4 to permit setbacks of 40 feet each to the
south and west property lines, in lieu of the required 125 feet each, for
the supporting equipment cabinets, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit

14, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted S PRI NT/N EXTE L
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk untilthe 30 810 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD
day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal BALTIMORE, MD 21221
is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded. PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
2. Pursuant to the recommendations made by the Tower Review Committee, FOR SPECIAL HEARING
the Petitioners shall accommodate two additional carriers on the subject
tower. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 6
ELECTION DISTRICT 15 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
5. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit a e SEAL
landscape plan for review and approval by the Office of Planning. Said 4 b‘)‘ 11f, %"‘
plan shall provide landscaping sufficient to screen the proposed tower (6 0¥ £ /
and supporting buildings from adjacent properties. § c"l\%‘,@c“f’f‘; -;%1;1”’
4. Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations as set forth 3 5O g "7_3';0 e
in the Zoning Advisory Committee comment submitted by the Department =3 AV
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated Sy W %P S
December 26, 2001, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part ;‘3:‘..4, o SOF
hereof. 2 22t e &
i '/ & *sepend Q; Ry
. ’ . This Bas A6 Laaed- B oo for
5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan the add{‘ﬁb’ali’ﬂ“vf from
field must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions the prior zoning hearing plans
of this Order. ]
DATE | BY REVISIONS
Zoning Case Number: 02-159-A
Application of Variance before the County Board of Apapeals of Baltimore County.
It is this 14th day of May, 2003 by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County ORDERED that Petitioners’ request for a variance from BCZR Section
426.6A1 10 allow a setback of 75 feet at the southern property line (a side setback)
in lieu of the required 200 feet, a setback of 135 feet to the western property line
(the rear satbaci) in lieu of the required 200 feet, and a setback of 148 feet to the
northern property line (a side setback) in lieu of the required 200 feet for a wireless
telecommunications tower and a variance from BCZR Section 426.6A.2 to allow a
setback of 40 feet to the southern property ling in lieu of the required 125 feet for
equipment cabinets for a wireless telecommunications tower be and the same is hereby
DENIED.
Zoning Case Number: 03-C-03-006657 ISSUE DATES BASE:
Application of Variance in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. REVIEW: —|DRAWN:
It is this Sth day of February, 2004, ORDERED that the decision of the Baltimore BID: DESIGNED:
County Board of Appeals is hereby AFFIRMED. I — —_
PERMIT: CHECKED BY: “22RT K
Zoning Case Number: 0047
CONSTRUCTION: DATE CHECKED: S /7e/r2
Application of Variance in the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland. 7 7 )
We affirm the judgment of the Circuit Court affirming the Board’s denial of the variance SCALE: __1.__=_5_Q_____ DRAWING:
petition. PROJECT NO.: 12009 1 of 1
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I . TAX ACCOUNT # 170000491 L A SCALE: 1"=2000
- ; LIBER 5606 FOLIO 585
B2 AT GENERAL NOTES
ACREAGE: 0.77 AC%
p 7
7~ ) 1. Current Owner and street address: Back River LLC
_______ 500 VYogts Lane
Baltimore, MD 21221
2. Applicant: Sprint/Nextel
: FRANCES & ANTHONY A.DIANGELO 0480 Sprint Parkway
TAX MAP 97,GRID 24,PARCEL 948 Overland Park,KS 66251
s TAX ACCOUNT # 1700004912
~._20 LIBER 5606 FOLIO 587 3. Site Area: 4916 Acres (214,140 sf)
s S USE: VACANT o
e ACREAGE: 077 AC.E L 4. Exiting Use: Commercial, Telecommunications Facility
. 5. Site Address: 810 Back River Neck Road
; _ ALBERT & EVA |.LADANYI BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND . Baltimore, MD 21221
TAX MAP 97,GRID 24, PARCEL 946 TAX MAP 98, GRID 19, PARCEL 106 ) .
TAX ACCOUNT # 1700004910 EX.1 STORY TAX ACCOUNT # 1900011866 “ e ©. Site Data: Tax Map 97, Grid 24, Parcel 624
LIBER 5606 FOLIO 589 COMMERCIAL USLIBEK 6F61'11CFOOAI;110E22A 4 . Tax Account Number: 2300004470
USE: VACANT BUILDING E: EXEM MERCIAL Deed Reference: 13577/535
. ACREAGE: 0.77 AC.* ACREAGE: 9.60 AC* Zoned: MLIRC 20 /
_ Councilmanic District: ©
: Election District: 15
' 7. The topographic information shown hereon, inside of the subject property, is taken
from a plan prepared by KCl Technologies entitled “SITE PLAN, SITE WAB4XC 461
‘ BACK RIVER NECK" dated &-7-02.The topographic information shown hereon, outside
] ' Y Y of the subject property, is taken from Baltimore County GIS, dated 1996. Boundary
. o RN 777/, / information for the subject property shown hereon is taken from a plan prepared
0.38 AC ADDED TO~ -~~~

BACK RIVER LLC T 15. No parking spaces are required for the wireless facility.

Commercial Building
Retail - General
4 Tenants = 5,600 S.F.
Office - General
1 Tenant
Total
Parking Req'd: (Retail) 5 Spaces/1,000 S.F.
Parking Req'd: (Office) 3.3 Spaces1,000 S.F.
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BACK RIVER LLC
TAX MAP 97, GRID 24, PARCEL 824
TAX ACCOUNT # 2300004470 //
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L ZONING HISTORY
W Zoning Case Number: 02-159-A

T, Petition for Variance before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

EX.MONOPOLE (115'HGT) >

EX. 50'x50"
COMPOUND

EX. EQUIPMENT

CABINETS ON s ’ It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 4th
CONCRETE PAD,” ‘ : . . - day of January, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from
7/ : ’ - WMWM Section 426.6.A.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.)
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) to permit setbacks of 75 feet each from the south and west property
T lines, and 148 feet from the north property line, in lieu of the required
200 feet each for the proposed wireless telecommunications tower, and,
; s from Section 426.6.A.4 to permit setbacks of 40 feet each to the
south and west property lines, in lieu of the required 125 feet each, for
the supporting equipment cabinets, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit
. 14, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

¢
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i

“EX. CONCRETE
PAD

f

. 1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30
day appeal period from the date of this Order has exﬁired. If an appeal

is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

-
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by CLSI entitled “PLAN TO ACCOMPANY DRC REQUEST” dated 8-2-07. Adjoining
Parkng Datal Eroperl;y lines and information shown herein is taken from MD Property Finder for
_ arking Data: altimore County Tax Map 97 and 98.This plan is not the result of a DMW, Inc.
boundary or topographic survey and. therefore, is subject to change. This plan

is subject all easements and restrictions either recorded or unrecorded and may
or may not be shown hereon. This plan was prepared without the benefit of a title

7,250 S.F. 8. Zoning classifications are taken from the 2008 Baltimore County Zoning Maps (GIS).

5 Spaces 9. No water or sanitary utilities are required for the wireless facility.

STORAGE USE: COMMERCIAL // Total R@qld134 6P2035 10. Thi d i H i+ hi i 4
BUILDING R Total Provided: 34 Spaces is proposed project is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and Flood Zone “C".
ACREAGE: 4.31 AC.E Storage Structures: 11. Applicant agrees to Section 426.6 D.& E.in Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
Existing Storage Building: T unit = 2,660 S.F. 12. Ameni s
Existing Rear Storage Building:5 Units = 5,600 S.F. ARG UpaN! Sipaed (Goie) des % HppRY e iR Bl
Future Storage Building: 10 Units = 5,000 S.F. 13. The site is not within a Basic Services Maps Moratorium area.
. Ini =
Farlﬁqzallésﬁ’j- 16 Units = 16,260 SF. 14. No existing or proposed sighs are associated with the wireless facility.
_________ (1 SpacelEmployee[Unit) 16 Spaces 15. An "A" Exception was granted for the tower on 4-30-01.
rarking Frovided: o0 Spdete 1e. Case 3715 - February 27,1956 the property was rezoned to ML from R-6 and BL.
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810 BACK RIVER NECK ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21221

I M-t rescinded. PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
S g 4 T -
T L6 PRSP 2. Pursuant to the recommendations made by the Tower Review Committee, FOR SPECIAL HEARING
2T e - the Petitioners shall accommodate two additional carriers on the subject
o e —_2_10* —_———— tower. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 6
s B ) ELECTION DISTRICT 15 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
s 3. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit a < SEAL
il L, landscape plan for review and approval by the Office of Planning. Said 4 ( ()& \ g, %—-—
g 0 e . R plan shall provide landscaping sufficient to screen the proposed tower Q\ oF ¢
’ and supporting buildings from adjacent properties. N cg'\._.g\:'g,;j’:g.,_/' 2
$ B LR
i r 7 4. Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations as set forth S 79, e ’2,'._0 =
5 - P P - g .5 - v’( pe)
P R : ‘ ] in the Zoning Advisory Committee comment submitted by the Department =m AN S
ClS AT TAX MAP 97 Glr<<|D ZAELPARCEL 326 Y s T T T e of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated ‘:"9\'.. Mty 2P S
R / o T & e . . \ l‘ ) December 26,2001, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part ",Q‘fp'b ] ....-_\0\5
A P N LIBER 20628 FEOLIO 117 ) : " N ?o TN eeaemmTTTTS 5 S o i e hereof. 2, /0 ..'...?.1?3.5.,- Q%Q'\\
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I ACREAGE: 4848 ALE JREEEE ; ‘ . 5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan the add{‘g”ﬂlh’\““ from
; : _ : . i T e o i B R ~ ] ' ﬁfetﬂh‘mugtdrefcrence this case and set forth and address the restrictions the prior zoning hearing plans
: v ¥ A < __= Sl * ; : o - 0 is Order.
; { s, - DATE | BY REVISIONS
: ; R R SO IF DS R ot Zoning Case Number: 02-159-A
,{;;r 00 8 - 9 3 ' - S PH gt T \ - 2 F X e iy = - — = Application of Variance before the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County.
R — R ST et Ry LN TTmeee- It is this 14th day of May, 2003 by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
% Ve ‘ S - [ p— - N SN T County ORDERED that Petitioners’ request for a variance from BCZR Section
i \ : T CaeemTT N : TN P 426.06A.1 to allow a setback of 75 feet at the southern property line (a side setback)
) : MEND } ‘ ' T - w in lieu of the rcq;uired 200 feet, a setback of 135 feet to the western property line
; f (the rear setback) in lieu of the required 200 feet, and a setback of 146 feet to the
northern property line (a side setback) in lieu of the required 200 feet for a wireless
telecommunications tower and a variance from BCZR Section 426.6A.2 to allow a
Building Permits DRC Information Data Sources setback of 40 feet to the southern property line in lieu of the required 125 feet for
LEGEND (Not Including Plumbing and Electrical) 0312015 - A-7 Exemption Approved 4-30-01 SITE PLAN Current Baltimore County GIS | Deed information equipment cabinets for a wirelecs telscommunications tower be and th same s hercry
1989-2006 101502M - A-7 Exception Approved 10-15-02 ~ - of Property | Hearing Plan Prepared by KCl dated '
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] B371635 050508G - Limited Exception Tabled for Special Hearing 5-5-08 0 25 50 100 Records — RAWN:
e 300 -~ — —— T . EXISTING CONTOURS 22812563% 50 | Application of Variance in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. ' . |
w TUTREgg =TT 5554272 It is this 5th day of February, 2004, ORDERED that the decision of the Baltimore BID: DESIGNED:
EXISTING ROAD i CU RVE TAB LE County Board of Appeals is hereby AFFIRMED. SERMIT. CHECKED By. “PAAT
i N : 004 S —— !;
EXISTING STREAM 57181»;552 CURVE DELTA ANGIE RADIUS ARC CHORD BEARING CHORD TANGENT Zaring (Gace; Numpst: GG CONSTRUCTION: DATE CHECKED: 5’{,0 /12
A EXISTING  TREELINE B761108 cl 16°5159" 775.00 22644 5 030520" 227.52 114.90° Application of Variance in the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland. e ,
ML ZONING  LINE c2 675832 40.00 4746 N 52°3046" E 4472 26.97 We affirm the judgment of the Circuit Court affirming the Board's denial of the variance SCALE: __1'=50° __|DRAWING:
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Patricia Zook - Case No. 2008-0531-SPHX — % Back River Neck Road Page 1|

From: Patricia Zook

To: Mohler, Mike; West, Nancy

Date: 8/21/2008 11:24.31 AM

Subject: Case No. 2008-0531-SPHX — 810 Back River Neck Road

Nancy and Mike -

Please see Tom Bostwick's memorandum to the case file.

Kristen - the case file is being returned to PDM for safe keeping.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Jefferson Building, Suite 103

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

CC: Bostwick, Thomas; Matthews, Kristen


mailto:pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov
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’ ’
Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at_Back River Neck Rd
which is presently zoned RC. 20 portion of the property
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the descriplion and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

(This box to be completed by planner)

To permit a non-density transfer

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be
téoun%(lad by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore
ounty.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal

owner{s) of the property which is the subject of

this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
APC Realty and Equipment Company LLC/Sprint Nextel Back River LLC
Name - Type or Frint ¢
67--»1 0 Al
Signajyre 7
“7058 Samuel Morse Dr., Suite 100, 443-278-3890 Albert C. Jones
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
Columbia MD 21046
City State Zip Code Signalure
. Address Telephone No.
Ja R. MIChgl‘; Essex MD 21221
€.; Type or Ppt City State Zip Code
Z Z Representative to be Contacted:
S nglﬂre .
jatkson & Campbell, P.C. James R. Michal
Company Name
1120 20th St. NW, Suite 300 202-457-1652 1120 20th St. NW Suite 300
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Washington DC 20036 Washington DC 20036
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

D Yy 7 g C P
Case No._COOB - 0F31-SPHX UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
REV 9/15/98 Reviewed By __— ot Date SI/‘"/ /e 8











































preparation of the site plan. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present,
however, it is noted that a letter was received from the Back River Neck Peninsula Community
Association supporting the proposed tower at this location which was accepted into evidence as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 5.

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is an unimproved parcel
located adjacent to and on the west side of Back River Neck Road just south of Turkey Point
Road in Essex across from t-he Chesapeake High School and the site of the Turkey Point Middle
School.! The property consists of a gross area of 9.76 acres, more or less, predominantly zoned
R.C.20 with a small sliver of D.R.3.5 and B.L. in the southeastern corner of the site. Petitioners
seek to install a new telecommunications tower and equipment shelter on the property, as
illustrated on Petitioners’ Exhibit 1B. The location proposed for this telecommunications
compound is to the western or rear portion of the site. Specifically,  Verizon = Wireless
proposes to install a 120-foot tall telecommunications monopole with antennas and related
equipment shelters on the property. As confirmed by its representatives at the hearing, they
conducted an extensive search for an appropriate site for either antennas or a new tower to
address the service problems in the area. That search resulted in the identification of the subject
property as a potential location for a new tower after other possibilities, such as existing
buildings or structures or commercially zoned properties, were exhausted. A drive test
confirmed the suitability of the site, and Verizon Wireless then worked with both the property
owners and the surrounding community to come up with a tower proposal that satisfied

everyone’s needs and concerns.

' The history of this property indicates a Petition for Special Exception approving an adult day care center was
granted in Case No. 00-139-X. B.C.Z.R. Section 502.3 requires a utilization of such a use take place within a two-
year period. This time restriction having passed and no extensions granted, the Order jis now void.




The proposed tower is in essence a replacement tower for an existing wireless
communications facility located at 810 Back River Neck Road previously approved by the then
Zoning Commissioner Lawrence E. Schmidt in Case No. 02-159-A. On appeal, however, certain
setback relief necessary for that tower’s existence was ultimately denied. The Office of
Planning, in its July 26, 2007 Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment, recognized that the
810 Back River Neck Road tower is now operating illegally on that property. For this reason,
and the reasons more fully set forth in the unreported Court of Special Appeals decision entitled
Sprint PCS, et al v. Baltimore County, Md. Case No. 0047 (Septemiber term 2004), the Petitioner
filed the instant Petition for Special Exception.

The Office of Planning issued an original comment, dated July 19, 2006. In its comment,
Planning recommended approval of the requested relief provided that the Petitioner presented
evidence that best efforts in minimizing the visual impact of the proposed tower was presented
given the towers location in a resource conservation zone. Additionally, the July 19" comment
requested that an approval for this tower be restricted to the removal of an existing monopole
tower presently located at 810 Back River Neck Road. In its revised July 26, 2007 ZAC
comment, the Office of Planning indicating that the Code Enforcement Office should take the
necessary steps needed for the removal of the tower within 180 days from the date the subject
replacement tower is constructed and determined to be operational. Jeffrey Long, Deputy
Director for the Office of Planning, attended the hearing in this regard. During the presentation
of the case, he reviewed Petitioners’ photographs that revealed the limited visibility of the
proposed tower (See Petitioner’s Exhibit 9) and confirmed his office’s satisfaction regarding the
tower’s location on the property. Additionally, Mr. Long confirmed his office’s position

regarding the 810 Back River Neck Road tower and its removal as contained in the July 26"



ZAC comment. After reviewing the Courts opinion as articulate in Sprint v. Baltimore County
(Petitioners’ Exhibit 10), I concur with the Office of Planning’s viewpoint regarding the removal
of the existing tower following the installation and activation of Petitioners’ tower.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM)
submitted a ZAC comment following the public hearing in this case on August 2, 2007.
DEPRM’s comment indicated that the property was within the Resource Conservation Area of
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. DEPRM’s reviewer, Kevin Brittingham, outlined the
required goals to be met. As a condition of approval, I will incorporate these comments and
attach them to this Order.

As Verizon Wireless confirmed, a 120-foot tower is tall enough to serve its purposes and
allow for potential co-location, yet low enough that the impacts on the residents of the
surrounding neighborhood are minimized. The location of the tower on the property also helps
minimize its appearance.

Having considered all of the evidence and testimony on these points, [ am persuaded to
grant the Petition for Special Exception. Verizon Wireless’s efforts in trying to find an
appropriate site and in working with the community to come up with an acceptable proposal are
evidenced by the letter of support from the community written by Mr. Celmer and from the lack
of any opposition at the hearing. 1 have examined the proposal in the context of B.C.Z.R.
Sections 426 and 502.1, and find that Petitioners have produced strong and substantial evidence
at the hearing that the proposed telecommunications tower/facility is appropriate at this site,
meets the County’s requirements for a new tower, and will have little or no impact, visual or

otherwise, on the surrounding community. Petitioners are, therefore, entitled to the relief




requested. It is clear that they have made every effort to identify a suitable location and have
taken steps to minimize the impacts in its design, placement and construction.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the Petition for Special Exception shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

day of August 2007, that the Petition for Special Exception for a wireless
telecommunications tower/facility pursuant to Sections 1A05.2.C.8, 1B01.1.C.24, 426.D and
502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioners’
Exhibits 1A and 1B, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:

1. Petitioners may apply for building permits and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this
time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. Compliance with the ZAC comment submitted by DEPRM relative to compliance
with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations as contained in the Baltimore
County Code as well as the Resource Conservation Area comments set forth in

the revised remarks, dated August 2, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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UNREPORTED

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

No. 0047

September Term, 2004

SPRINT PCS, ET AL.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

.Eyler, James R.,
Adkins,
Barbera,

JJ.

Opinion by Adkins, J.

Filed: August 3, 2005
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. Sprint PCS and ‘Back River, LIC,! appellants, petitioned
Baltimore County zoning authorities for setback variances so that

they could build a wireless telecommunications tower. The

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner granted the variances on the
ground that the subject property is “unique” in that the setback

requirements for such a tower preclude this permitted use of the

property due to the narrow width of the property. On de novo

appeal, however, the Baltimore County Board of Zoning Appeals (the

Board) denied the variances on the ground that the property is not

Cyt

unique. The Board's decision was affirmed by the Circuit Court For

Baltimore County. Sprint asks us to overturn the circuit court’s
affirmance of the Board’'s decision.

FACTS AND LEGAL PROCEEDINGS
Back River LLC owns the subject property, which is a 4.31 acre
parcel located at 810 Back River Neck Road on the Back River

Peninsula in eastern Baltimore County, near the intersection of
Pottery Farxrm Road. The parcel has a long rectangular shape. ‘Its

width, the frontage on Back River Neck Road, is 223 feet. Its’

length is approximately 850 feet on the northern boundary and 763

feet along the southern.

The property is designated by the Baltimore County Master Plan

2010 as a “gateway” to the peninsula. It is zoned Manufacturing

Light (ML) and has been the site of commercial uses for more than

'Back River LLC owns the subject property, and leases a
portion of it to Sprint PCS. For convenlience, we shall refer to

both appellants collectively as Sprint.



60 years. There are currently two one-story commercial buildings,
one of which is a strip business center housiﬁg the owner's
construction business, a dry cieaner, landscaper; beauty salon, and
carpet store. The other beilding is d@ storage facility.

These buildings, along with a macadanlpérking lot, are located
in the “front” half of the parcel nearest the road. AcrOse the
street 1s a medic station and ajformer elementary school that has
most recently been used as a community center. Along the northern

i

boundary in that portion of the lot is a private drive serving
three residential properties with existing dwellings. The “rear”
part of the parcel is not developed, except that a large part of it
is graveled so that it can be used for storage of construction
vehicles, boats, etc. This portion of the property is bordered on
the north by three vacant and wooded lots, all of which are zoned
Rural Conservation 20 (RC20). The southern boundary is bordered by
RC20 property on which there is a residence.

Sprint seeks to improve network coverage for its cellular

services, due to customer complaints and company studies suggesting:

that Sprint’'s service is unreliable in this area. Studies showed

that, in order to bridge the gaps in network service, Sprint would

have to add wireless facilities within a “search ring” determined

by its radio frequency engineers. This - search ring measures

approximately one mile north to south and 1/4 mile east to west

along Back River Neck Road.




recommendation from the Baltimore County Tower Review Commitéee
(TRC) , whose members represent the Office of Planning, the Office
of Budget and Finance, and the community. 'The TRC concluded that
Sprint “provided ample documentation that the l15—f00t~monopole'.
is indeed required for the network.” It :ecommended.that the
construction be appfoved if Sprint agreed that two other carriers
could also use the towér and appropriate landscaping was installed
as a buffer for the tower and equipment cabinets.
On May 14, 2001, the Baltimore County Development Review

Committee (DRC), “which is composed of each of those departments

involved in land-use decisions([,]” issued an administrative order

finding the proposed facility “meets the requirements of a limited

exemption under Section 26-171(A) (7)” of the Baltimore County Code.

The DRC authorized Sprint to “proceed with building permit

application.”

With these in hand, Sprint petitioned for setback variances on
October 19, 2001. In support of its applicatibn, Sprint asserted

that the shape of the parcel and its location in the midst of

surrounding vegetation distinguishes this parcel from other

properties in the area. Sprint presented evidence that one of the

other parcels is zoned Business Light and is located immediately

northeast of this site, approximately 165 feet deep and 221 feet

wide. Another parcel is zoned ML and located on the east side of

Back River Neck Road to the south of the subject property, but it




DISCUSSION

Setbacks And Variances For
Wireless Telecommunications Towers

' Baltimoré County Zoning Regulatiohs (BCZR) establish front,
réar, and side setbacks based primarily uoon-threé factors: (1) the
use for_the sobject property, (2) the zoning classification of the
-subject property, and (3) the zoning classifications of neighboring
properties. For ML sites. suriounded by residentially zoned
properties, the standard rear -and side setback is'SO feet. See
BCZR § 255.1, § 243.2, § 243.3. -But-a wireless telecommunications’
tower on such a site must satisfy a'greoter'setback requirement -
at least 200 feet from any residential boundary. See BCZR
426.6.A.1. And “[a] structure housing equipment for a towerf must
be set back 120 feet from “any other owner’s property or zone.
line.” |

Relief from these setbacks is available via an area variance.

Under BCZR éection 426.6.11 governing setbacks for wireless

telecommunications towers, “[tlhe Zoning Commissioner, and Board of
Appeals upon appeal, may drant a variance to a[n] . . . area
requirement, including any setback|.]” “A variance refers to

administrative relief which may be granted from the strict

application of a particular development limitation in the zoning

"

ordinance {(i.e., setback, area and height limitations, etc.).

Mayor and Council of Rockville v. Rylyns Enterprises, Inc., 372 Md.
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514, 537 (2002). A variance authorizes the-propérty owner “to use

his property in a manner forbidden’'” by applicable -zoning

restrictions. See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 700 (1995).

In contrast to special exceptions, which “contemplate a permitted

use [once] the prescribed conditions are met[,]’'” a variance
“contemplates a departure from the terms of the [zoning] ordinance
Id. at 699-

in order to preclude confiscation of the property/[:.]'"”

700 (citations omitted).

The test that governs variance requests generally also governs

-
tower variance requests:

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County
and County Board of Appeals, upon appeal,
shall have and they are hereby given the power
to grant variances - from height and area
regulations only in cases where special
circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the wvariance request and where
strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations
for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

[A]lny such variance shall be granted only 1f
in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of said . . . area . . . regulations, and only
in such manner as to grant relief without
injury to public health, safety and general
welfare. They shall have no power to grant

other variances.

BCZR § 307.1 (emphasis added); see BCZR § 426.11 (area setback-for

wireless telecommunications tower and related equipment may be

granted “in accordance with Section 307").

"The burden of showing facts to justify (a] variance

rests upon the applicant|.}” FEaster v. Mayor and City Council of

9
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Baltimore, 195 Md. 395, 400 _(1350). Both the “speéial
circumstances or conditions” requirement, which is typically
reférred to as the “unigueness” element, and the “practical
difficulty” element of the two-pronged test must be satisfied.
“[Tlhe law in Maryland and'in Baltimore County under 1its charter
and ordinance remains as it has always been——a_property's peculiar
characteristic or unusual circumstances relating only and uniquely
to that property must exist in conjunction with the ordinance's
more severe impact on specific property because of the property’'s

uniqueness before any - consideration will be given to whether
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship exists." Cromwell,

102 Md. Aapp. at 721. Here, the Board did not reach a decision

regarding practical difficulty because it concluded that Sprint

failed to prove unigueness. Our focus, therefore, 1is on the

Board’'s factual finding that the property-is not unique.
Judicial Review Of The Board’s Decision
In reviewiling .the denial of an area variance reguest, we
examine whether the Board, “as an'administrative égencyr correctly
reached the conclusions required by the Zoning Ordihancé for the

[denial]l of a variancel,]” which means that “"we must review the

administrative decision itself.” Mastandrea v. North, 361 Md. 107,
133 (2000); see also Stansbury v. Jones, 372 Md. 172, 182

(2002) (standard of appellate review is “the same whether the agency

grants or denies” the variance). This means that our role is “to

10




repeat the task” performed by the circuit court. See Red Roof

Inns, Inc. v. People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, 96 Md. App.

219, 224 (1993).

We may “uphold the decision of the Board only ‘on the basis of
the-agéncy’s reasons and findings," Umerléy_v. Peéple's Counsel
for Baltimore County, 108 Md. App. 497, 504, cert. denied, 345 Md.
584 (1996) . For factual findings, “the correct test . . . ‘is|
whether the issue before the administrative body -is ‘fairly
debgtable,' that 1is, whether its determination is based upon
evidence from which reasonable persons could come to different
conclusions.” White v. North, 356 Md. 31, 44, 50 (1999); see

Stansbury, 372 Md. at 182, If we find evidence to support the

Board’s action, we may not substitute our judgment even if the

evidence also supports different factual inferences. See

Mastandrea, 361 Md. at 133.

ConSeQuently, we must decide whether thé Board erred in
concludiné that the parcei has no special -circumstances. or
conditions that make it uniqgue for variance purposes.

Special Circumstances Or Conditions

As we noted above, the “special circumstances or conditions”

prong of the variance test is commonly referred to as a

“unigueness” requirement, even though it is not necessary for the

applicant to show truly unique circumstances. Uniqueness has a

“rather specialized meaning” in zoning law. See Umerley, 108 Md.

11



App. at 506. As -Judge Cathell explained when he was a member of

this Court,

"[u]lnigqueness” of a property for =zoning
purposes requires that the subject property
have an inherent characteristic not shared by
other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,
topography, subsurface condition,
environmental factors, historical
significance, access or non-access to
navigable waters, practical - restrictions
imposed . by abutting properties (such as
obstructions) or other similar restrictions.

" "An example of unigqueness is found in the
use variance case of Frankel v. Mayor and City
Council, 223 Md. 97, 104 (1960), where the
Court noted: "[H]e met the burden: the
irregularity of the ... lot ... that it was
located on a corner of an arterial highway and
another street, that it 1s bounded on two
sides ... by parking 1lots and public
institutions, that immediately to its south
are the row houses...."

_ In some zoning ordinances, the
specialness or uniqueness requirement is more
explicitly set out. "The Court of Appeals, in
Ad + Soil, Inc. v. County Comm'rs, 307 Md.
307, 339 (1986), quoted from the Queen Anne's
County ordinance: :

"Where by reason of the exceptional
.narrowness, shallowness, or unusual
shape of a specific ... property
..., Or by reason of excepticnal
topographic conditions or other
extraordinary situation or special

condition of ... property ... the
literal enforcement ... would make
it exceptionally difficult ... to
comply e and would cause
unwarranted hardship and

"

injustice.. ..

12




The general thrust of the meaning of special
features or uniqueness of property for
variance purposes relates to the type of
uniqueness discussed by the Court in Ad +

Soil, Inc.
North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502, 514-15, cert. denied
sub nom. Enoch v. North, 336 Md. 224 (1994) (emphasis added). See
also Lewis v. Dep’'t of Natural Resources, 377 Md. 382, 434
(2003) (adopting this standard).

Thus, “the initial and essential first step 1in the-
determination of ‘appropriateness of an area variance” is whether
"the subject property is so inherently unique that the ordinance’s
impact thereon would be disproportionate when compared.to other
lands in the district.” Cheéter Haven Beach P’ship v. Bd. of
Appeals for Queen Anne'’'s County, 103 Md. App. 324, 338 (1995); sée
also Umerley, 108 Md. App.  at 506 ("the zoning authority must
determine whether the subject property is unique and unusual in a -
manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties such:
that the uniqueness or peculiarity of the property causes the

zoning provision to have a disproportionate impact on the

property”) .
The Court of Appeals has recognized that special conditions
may exist when “'property, due to unique circumstances applicable

to it, cannot reasonably be adopted to use in conformity with the

restrictions of the zoning ordinancel[.]’"” Salisbury Bd. of Zoning

240 Md. 547, 554 (1965) (citation omitted).

Appeals v. Bounds,

13




‘ . .

Thus, the fundamental -issue in an area variance petition 1is

“whether the property owner . ._..is being denied a reasonable use
of property” if the variance is denied. LeQis,.377 Md. at 419. In
such cases, the grant of a variance may be appropriate relief. See
Bounds, 240 Md. at-554.

Our review of Maryland case law reveals a.number of appellate
cases addressing uniqueness. In many cases denying a variance en
this ground, the petitioner did not satisfy its burden of proof
because the unique eircumstances were caused by the plight of the
property owner rather than by a characteristic of the land itself.
See Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 719.

For example, in Ad + Soil, Inc. v. County Comm'rs, 307 Md.
307, 339 (198s), tﬁe petitioner sought setback variances for four
acres it had purchased to develep as a sludge storage and
distribution facility, but later learned of local restrictions on
where the facility could be situated within the parcel. The
setback variances were denied because the lot was large enough to
comply fully with the mandatory setbacks simply by relocating the
proposed facility on the property. The Court of Appeals agreed
with the Queen Anne’s County Board of Appeals that the need for the
variance did not result from exceptional or extraordinary
characteristics of the land itself. See 1d. at 340-41. |

Similarly, in Umerley, the applicants sought setback variances

so that they could continue to operate their trucking facility,

14




which pre-dated Baltimore County zoning regulations prohibiting
such facilities within certain distances of residential zones,

wetlands, and a major road. This Court held that the Board of

Appeals erred in failing.to consider whether the property was
unique, but proceeded to determine as a matter of law that there
was insufficient evidence to support a finding of uniqueness. See
Umerley, 108 Md. App. at 506-08. Because neither the long-term
violation of the zoning laws, nor the importance of the business to
the county and state economy, . could be.considered "‘an inherent

e

characteristic{,]'” there was no evidence from which a uniqueness

finding could be made. See id. at 508.

In Evans v. Shore Cbmmunications, Inc., 112 Md. App. 284
(1998), we affirmed the denial of a height variance necessary to
We

build a wireless telecommunications tower in Talbot County.
specifically rejected the applicant’s arguments that the property
was unique because it satisfied the technological requirements for

wireless service and because it had an elevation that reduced the

need for a higher tower on that property or elsewhere. See id. at

308.

There are, however, Maryland cases in which courts have

acknowledged a showing of unigueness for purposes of a variance

petition. In Alviani v. Dixon, 365 Md. 95, 121 (2001), the Court

of Appeals affirmed the grant of area variances enabling

construction of a automotive service facility in Anne Arundel

15



'County- The 1.2 acre property in queétion was circular and

surrounded by roads and access ramps along US Route 50, as a result
of the State having previously obtained portions of that same
parcel in order to construct those adjacent roadways. The Court

approved the Board’s finding that a seven-foot variance from the

required 150 feet of road frontage was justified, because “the

Petitioners cannot change their amount of lot frontage” given that

the parcel “is surrounded on all sides by either unbuildable road

rights-of-way or actual road bed[.]” See id. at 104.

Writing for the <Court, Judge Cathell also pointed to

substantial evidence supporting the Board’s grant of a 25-foot
variance from the 60-foot setback requirement for structures on a

highway. See 1d. at 10506. Specifically, the Court agreed that

‘the variance was justified because

the circular shape of the property and its
proximity to Route 50 and its service ramps
would 1leave [the petitioners] with “no
reasonable possibility of developing the 1lot
with a canopy over the pump islands which
meets the requirements of the Zoning

Regulations.”

Id. at 105-06.

In Stacy v. Montgomery County, 239 Md. 189, 193 (1965), the

Court of Appeals affirmed the grant of a de minimis side setback

variance that allowed the applicant to operate a child care home

within 25 feet of the property line. That property was a

“surveyor’s nightmare” in that its front and side boundaries

16




changed course several times, and the rear property line was
approximétely 46 feet narrower than the front property line. .The
Couft of Appeals agreed’with the Board that “there is no doubt that
the shape of the subject property presented the hardship”

justifying a setback variance. ‘Id. at 194.

‘Two cases involving the critical area law are of interest.
Most.fecently, in Lewis, the Court of Appeals found substantial
evidence of unigueness that would support a critical area
variance.4 The applicant owned an .island on which he wished to
build a hunting 1lodge, but.critical area setbacks limited the
buildable area of the island to three smali, irregularly-shaped,
non-contiguous, and heavily vegetated areas. The original building
" plans were disapproved due to their environmental impagt on these
buildable areas. Wicomico County zoning authorities concluded that
less damage would be done by building within the critical area
buffer zone. The property owner'bégan construction of the lodge in
but later

critical areas without obtaining the necessary variances,

applied for them. The County denied the variance reguests.

" Yariance requirements for critical buffer areas differ in
some respects from those in non-critical areas. See Mastandrea,
361 Md. 107, 139-40 (2000). But an applicant for a setback
variance from a 100 foot critical area buffer must show:  that
“strict implementation” of the setback would impede the proposed
use due to “the features of the site or other circumstances other

than financial considerations|[.]” See id. at 141-42.

17
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The.Court of Appeals vacated that décision.and remanded for
further administrative proceedings. Writing for a majority . of the
Court,.Judge Cathell explained that, for purposes of the variance
application, thé- materiai issué was the uniqueness of this

‘property, rather than the applicant’s unauthorized construction on

it.

[Tlhe issue of petitioner's construction of
his six hunting camp buildings prior to his
applying for a variance request is a "red
herring.” As previously mentioned, under the
County Code and, more importantly, because of
the physical characteristics of Phillips e
Island, petitioner needed a variance to build -
any camp on the island regardless of whether
he had started construction before applying
for the variance due to the small, irregular,
non-contiguous shape of the non-Buffer area on
‘Phillips Island. . . . Essentially, his claim
is that his property has unique physical
characteristics which entitle him to receive a
variance in order to avoid an unwarranted
hardship. The Board should have analyzed
petitioner's request in this light and not in
the context of a self-created hardship.

[Hlis hardship was a result of the unique
physical features of his property and not
because of actions taken by petitioner/|.]

Lewis, 377 Md. at 425-26 (emphasis added).

In Mastandrea v. North, 361 Md. 107 (2000), _the Court
affirmed the grant of a critical area setback wvariance alleing
- construction of a brick pathway for the owners’ wheelchair-bound
daughter to enjoy the waterfront. The petitioners offefed evidence
that the heavy clay soil substantially inhibited wheelchair travel

along the shoreline. The Court of Appeals held that the Talbot

18



'County Board of Appeals “did not have to consider whether denying

the variance would have denied the [petitioners).a reasonable and

significant use of the ‘entire’ lot.”. Id. at 136-37. *“Rather, the

Board was required to (aﬁd did) . consider whether the property
owners; in light of their daughter's.disability, would be denied a
reasonable and significant use of the watérfront of theif proéerty
without the access that the path provided.” Id. at 136. The Board

properly'“recognized that a literal application of the [setback

requirements] would deprive [the daughter] of an ability to enjoy

r iy

the property on which she resides as others in the area similarly
situated may enjoy theirs without the need for a similar path.”
Id. at 138. These facts supported the Board's conclusion “that

there was a special condition or circumstance unigue to the lot.”

1d. at 137.

Unlike other cases, 1n Mastandrea, the Court found at least
part of the uniqueness related to a family member’s individual

‘disability that created special needs with respect .to the ‘land,

rather than the land its.élf. But it also found that the soil near

the river was uniquely unsuited for wheelchair travel because it

was "“'one ‘of the heaviest clay soils’ [the Mastandreas'’'] expert

‘had ever tested(.]’'” Id. at 136. . It did not reguire that the

Mastandreas prove that the soil conditions on neighboring

properties were better, largely because the “Commission neither

offered any evidence to the contrary nor questioned the

19




~Mastandreas’ expert witness on this point[.]” - Id." at 136—37.
Moreover, 1in reaching its decision, the Couft placed paramount
emphasis on the daughter’s disability and.public policy favoring
accommodation of disabilities. See id. at 137-38. This case may
" 'be limited in its application to situations involving special needs
- for enjoymént of property arising from disabilities.
The Board’s Decision
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations permit both the Zoning
Commissioner and the Boara to grant setback variances. See BCZR §
307.1 {(Zoning Commissioner and, upon appeal, the Board have “power
to grant variances”); BCZR § 426.11 {(Board “may grant a variance
. in accordance with Section 307*), : Here, the Zoning
Comﬁissioner found that the narrow shape of the parcel is an
inherent and unchangeable éharacteristic of the property that makes
it ‘unique within the meaning of Baltimore County's zoning
ordinances. In his memorandum decision, the Commissioner stated:

it is clear that the subject site is a unique
property. The unigqueness is driven by the
narrowness of the lot. Although the property:
contains in excess of 4.0 acres in area, it is

but 223 feet wide. Section 426.6 of the -
B.C.Z.R. requires a 200-foot setback from the
nearest property line to the tower. In view

of the width of the property, this setback
cannot be maintained. That is, any site must
be a minimum of 400 feet in width to provide
appropriate setbacks on all sides. E75-76.
(Emphasis added.)

On appeal, the Board disagreed with the Zoning Commissioner'’s

determination that the property is unique:

20
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As to the uniqueness of this particular
property, the property i1is rectangular and

flat; there is no unique subsurface
"conditions, historical significance, or
environmental factors  to take into
consideration. There 1s no access or

non-access to navigable waters and there are
no obstructions or abutting properties. The
fact that there are trees. on the. property does
not make it unique, since there are numerous
properties in ‘the area that possess trees.
While this may be the only M.L. property
within the ‘"search ring" established by
Sprint, this does not make the property

unique. The search ring is an artificial area

established by Sprint and does not necessarily
indicate that there are not other properties
in the area where a tower could be located

through the granting o¢f a special exception.

The fact that a piece of property is zoned

M.L. and therefore would allow a tower to be
erected on that property as a matter of right
does not make the property "unique." E280

Sprint argues:

- [Tlhe subject property is rectangular in shape
and only 233' wide at its widest point and,
therefore, so narrow that no matter where the
telecommunications facility is placed on the
property, the setbacks required under the
County Zoning Ordinance cannot be satisfied.
‘The record also shows that nearby
residentially zoned adjacent properties are
shaped wider and arxe large enough to
accomodate the required setbacks, albeit a
special exception would be required if the
facility were to be placed on such properties.
i This undisputable fact renders the
Property unique, as compared to its
neighboring properties. The Board, however,
completely ignored this evidencel .]

Because we think the issues of whether the Board made sufficient

factual findings to support its decision, and whether the property

is

*undisputabl([y]” unique, are intertwined,

21
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together.

The problem with Sprint’s argumeﬁt is that this property 1is
not especially narrow.’ The property has a width of 223 feet in.
the area selected for the ﬁonopole, which is 140% of the width of
a college football field. Residences and businesses are commonly
built on properties less than half of this width. See, e.g., V.
Woener, Annotation, Validity and Construction of Zoning Regulations
Prescribing.a Minimum Width or Frontage For Residence Lots, 96
A.L.R.2d 1367, § 4 (1964) (citing cases involving various minimum

L cy

lot frontage or width requirements). Although the length of the

property is 3.8 times its width (850 along the northern boundary
and 768 along the southern boundary), there was no showing or

contention that the length was problematic. As the Board found, it

is “Currently improved with two buildings that house [a]

contracting  business and approximately seven other commercial

operations[,]” as well as “a parking lot which accomodates these
uses.” The record reveals that, even with these existing uses in

the front, there was also space available for another ML use in the’

rear of the property.

BCZR §307.1 does not specifically identify narrowness or
shallowness as a “special circumstance or condition.” - We assume,
but do not decide, that narrowness could also be considered in
support of a variance in the absence of explicit mention in the
ordinance. As Judge Cathell pointed out with respect to a St.
Mary's County ordinance that did not refer explicitly to narrowness
or shallowness, “[t]lhe general thrust of the meaning of special
features or unigueness of property for variance purposes relates to
the type of uniqueness discussed by the Court [of Appeals] in Ad +

Soil, Inc.” See North, 99 Md. App. at 515.
22
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Although'the standard for uniqueness is not whether there is

any other reasonable use for the property, an applicant for a

(

‘variance must still show “special circumstances or>conditions* not

shared by other properties in the area, which would cause him

unwarranted hardship. See Lewis, 377 Md. at 417, 421; Umerley, 108
Md. app. at 506. "[A] property's peculiar characteristic or
unusual circumstances relating only and uniquely to that property
hust exist in conjunétion with the ordinance’'s more severe impact

on the specific property because of the property’s uniqueness([.]”

Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 721.
Sprint failed to show that the so-called narrowness of this.

property differed from other properties in the area. When Marianne

Kiernan, an engineer who was Sprint’s expert on the =zoning

criteria, was asked what was unique about the property, she

replied:

The property itself is wunigue 1in the
narrowness of the property itself. It’'s a
long, rectangular parcel approximately 850
feet deep, 223 wide, plus or minus. That
makes the property unique in itself.

The setting of the property is unique in
this area also. It is surrounded by woodland .
on ~ the northern, western and southern
boundaries. There are two existing structures
located on the very front of the property.

The property itself is primarily graveled
in the southwestern corner of the property
where the subject site is located. There’'s an

~open gravel area.

So the property 1is unique 1in 1it([s]
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narrowness and in the setting itself basically
with the existing structure on the front, near

Back River Neck Road, and the open area
towards the rear of the parcel.

Thus, Ms. Kiernan gave three reaéons for the property’s uniqueness:
1) its narrowness; 2) that it was surrounded by woodland on the
north, west and south, and 3) the léca;ign of the existing
structures in the f%ont, with the open area in ghé back. None of

these reasons meets the legal requirement for establishing a

variance.
She did not éxplain why a property that was 223 feet wide was

unigue in its narrowness. When asked on cross what other

properties in the area she compared in order to decide this width

was unique, she pointed to no other properties in the area that

were any wider. Indeed, she pointed to no other properties at all.
Moreover, she acknowledged that she was not saying that “there’s no
other piece of property in Baltimore County designated M.L. that’s

shaped like a rectangle that’s 200-some feet wide[.]” The following

colloquy occurred on Cross:

Q: This property 1is unique compared to what
-other properties? That’s what I meant to ask

you.

[Ms. Kiernan]: Okay. If I could explain, I
am also bounded within the search ring area
that's issued by Sprint PCS. Their intent 1is
to place a telecommunication tower 1in a

particular area.

That area 1s defined by Sprint RF
engineers. Mr. Hassan who testified prior
explained how the area itself was defined to
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. . '

meet Sprint’s coverage objective. Within that
particular search ring, this subject parcel is

unique.
When asked if she was saying: “just beéause Sprint-has.identified
a [search ring], that makeé ﬁhis piece of propérty unique compared
to other properties in Baltimore County(,]” she simply repeated her
‘mantra, “Yes; I bélieve the property is uhique.’ |
Ms.' Kiernan’s second and third reasons for calling the
property unique reiated not to a limiting aspect of the property,

but rather to factors that made the property a good one for a

Sprint tower - that it was surrounded by woodlands, and there was

plenty of space in the back of the property; Neither of these

factors make it “exceptionally diffiéult to comply” with the
setback, cause unwarranted hardship, or cause the seﬁbéck to have
a “disproportionate impact”ion the property. . Rather, these are
pésitive factors about thé.site because the woodlands and the

buildings on the front provide screening to hide the unappealing

visual appearance of the tower. Such positive factors do not

support a claim for uniqueness in this context.

By itself, the fact that a property cannot accommodate an
otherwise permitted use without an area variance generally does_not
reqﬁire the grant of a variance.® A Cbntrary.result would permit

“the exception to swallow the rule,” because zoning authorities

in a particular zone were Juite

®If the permitted uses
That is not the

limited, we might apply an exception to this rule.
case in this ML zone. '
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would be obligated to grant a setback variance simply because the

setback requirements would prevent a permitted use. Yet, this

appeal rests almost solely on Sprint’s theory that the property is
unique because 1t was ﬁot wide enough to meet the setback
requirements for the monopole.

In its brief, Sprint asserts that “[t]lhe record also shows
that nearby residentially zoned adjacent properties are shaped
wider and are 1ar§e enough to accommodéte the required setbacks,
albeit a special exception would'be required if the facility were

to be placed on such properties.” We have reviewed +the three

extract pages: Sprint identifies as support for this

record

assertion. None of the pages contains any evidence that adjacent
residentially zoned properties could accommodate the required
setbacks . |

Extract page 392 is a site plan of the subject property,

showing seven adjacent residential lots, two of which are shown to

be improved with dwellings. The site plan contains dimensions for

the subject property, but none for these adjacent lots. Sprint’
points to no testimony about the dimensions of these lots, and we

have found none. There is no indication about whether these lots

are drawn to scale,’ so there was no way for the Board to visually

'They appear not to be, and two different site plans in the
record depict these lots in different sizes relative to the subject
In other words, in one site plan they appear to be
and in another, they appear

(continued...)

property.
narrower than the subject property,
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compare the sizes from the site plans. Finally, . Sprint peints to
no place in the record where it asked the Board to compare these .

lots to the subject property for the purposes of determining

unigqueness. The memorandum submitted for Sprint in lieu of closing

~argument contained no such request and never mentioned that these
residential lots were larger or that they would suffer less impact
from this setback requirement. Sprint cannot complain, on appeal,

about the Board's failure to make a factual finding that they never

asked the Board to consider.
Extract page 519, an exhibit introduced by Sprint, is a map

that depicts the arxea of the "search ring.” It was introduced

through the testimony of the president of a site acquisition firm
“contracted by Sprint to do site acquisition work and zoning

work[.]” He explained that he was given a map by Sprint, showing

the search area, and the exhibit was “a blow-up of the map[.]” He

explained why the subject property was desirable for purposes of a

cellular tower. He did not testify about the size of any other

properties depicted on the map, and did not compare the size of

other properties with the subject property. Again, this map is

not drawn to scale.
Sprint has pointed to no other testimony, and we have found

none, about other nearby properties, wider then the subject

"(...continued)
broader. 1In both site plans,

scale.

the subject properties are drawn to
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.property, that could accommodate the monopole because of enhanced

width. In its closing memorandum submitted to the Board, Sprint
claimed that the testimony of People’s Counsel’s land use expert,

Jack Dillon, ‘“supports the uniqueness of the property.” His

‘testimony does not support this claim. Dillon said that there were

four sites within Sprint’s “search ring” on. which cellular towers
were permitted by right, subject to setback regquirements. E. 649.

When asked, “are any of those sites at least 400 feet wide and deep

at the same time, ” Dillon answered:

The B.L. to the north is about 300 feet wide,
250 deep. This site is 200 feet wide and 600
feet deep [sic]. The M.L. down further, it's"
very narrow along the frontage, actually looks
like it’'s probably less than fifty feet wide
along the frontage, and extends about 500 feet
deep, and widens out in the back to maybe 250
feet, and the B.L. further down 1is only
‘approximately 200 feet wide and roughly 200

feet deep.

In its closing memorandum, Sprint claimed that the following
question and answer by Dillon established uniqueness:
©0: But those four sites [i.e, the three
mentioned above plus the subject property] are

various shapes and configurations?

A. That’'s true.

The varying sizes of the four propérties does not establish
uniqueness because there was no showing that any of them could meet
‘the setback requirement for cellular towers without a variance. As

we have explained before, uniqueness is established when the owners

of one property suffer a disproportionate impact from the setback
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requirement than other nearby owners. See Umerley, 108 Md. 2App. at

505 (for wvariance, “zoning authority must determine whether the

subject property is unique and unusual in.a manner different from

the nature of the surrounding properties”).

Further, the parcel cannot be characterized'as-unique=based
solely upon Sprint’s search ring.® 'As Evans teaches, the fact.that
this parcel falls within a geographic area selected by Sprint for
technological reasons is not a characteristic that is inherent to
the property. See Evans, 112 Md. App. at 308.

In short,.Spriﬁt points to no evidence, and we are aware of
none, that would permit the inferencé.that the alleged narrownesé

of the subject property means that Sprint suffers a

disproportionate impact from the setback requirements, as compared
to oﬁher nearby property owners. For ‘this reason, we reject
Sprint’s complaint that the Board erred by not.making a factual
finding . about whether the subject property’'s alleged nérrowness
made it unique. Unlike the zoning board’s .opinion in "Lewis, in

which it failed to say whether the property was unique, here the’

8In support of its uniqueness claim, Sprint also argues that
“the [p]lroperty is the largest parcel located within the Search
Ring, upon which a telecommunications facility is permitted by
right under the BCZR.” Further, they contend that “location of
Sprint’s facility on the [plroperty also satisfies Sprint’s
coverage objectives in the area and fulfills a much-needed service.

in the areafl.]"”
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Board explicitly found that it was not unique.’

Additionally, the Board described the variances .that were

requested, indicating the setbacks required: .

75 feet at the southern property (a side
setback) in lieu of the required 200 feet, a
setback of 135 feet to the western properly
line (the rear setback) in 1lieu of the
required 200 feet, and a setback of 148 feet
to the northern property line (a side setback)
in lieu of the required 200 feet for a
wireless telecommunications tower and a
- variance from BCZR § 426.6A.2 to allow a
setback of 40 feet to the southern property
line in' lieu of the required 125 feet for
equipment. cabinets for a wireless
telecommunications tower[.] :

Thus, it clearly considered the width of the property, since
the width determined the necessity and extent of the side setbacks.

- Although it did not write a lengthy analysis of why a width of 223

feet was not unique, under . these circumstances, that was not

necessary. Without any witnesses or other evidence that provided

factual support for any legally viable theory for how a 223 foot
wide property is uniquely narrow, the Board was not required to
concoct its own “straw man” theory, and then knock it down.

The Board, knowing the property‘s undisputed dimensions, must

only decide whether those dimensions make it unique. The Board

found no uniqueness. As we said before, if we were to hold that a

‘Moreover, the unique aspect to the Lewis property was the
shape of the buildable area of the property, which consisted .of
three small, irregularly-shaped, non-contiguous and heavily

vegetated areas. See Lewis, 377 Md. at 425.
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variance must be granted, simply because a property canrnot

accommodate one otherwise permitted USe.without_an area variance,
we would be permitting "“the exception 'fo swallow the rule.”
Moreover, for all the reasons set forth previogsly, had the Board
found that the property'’s “narrowness” made it unique, we would not
uphold that finding because the evidence Was not sufficient to
" establish that.
Thg_Telecommunications Act of 1996

.Sprint argues that the Board's denial of its petition for
variance violates the Telecommunications Aét of 1996 (“the Act”).
" See 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) (B) (iii). It argues that "“a zoning body’s
denial of wireless telecommunications facility must be supported by
substantial evidence in the record,” citing the statute, and New
Par v. City of Saginéw, 161 F. Supp. 2d 759, 764 (E.D. Mich. 2001)
aff'd, 301'F.3d 390 (6" Cir. 2002). ‘We reject this argument
largely for the reasons explained in the previous éection.

The ML zone permits cellular towers by right, subject to a 200

foot setback requirement “from any other owner’'s residential

property 1line.” BCZR § 426.6(A) (1),  Because the setback

requirement could not be met, it was necessary for Sprint to prove

grounds for a wvariance. Sprint does not contend that the Act

overrides Jlocal setback requirements. Indeed, it states that

“except as provided in this paragraph, nothing in this chapter

shall limit or affect the authority of a State or local government
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or instrumentality thereof over decisions regarding the placement,

construction of personal wireless service facilities.” 47

.U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) (A). See also Voicestream Minneapolis, Inc. v.
St. Croix County, 342 F.3d 818, 830 (7% Cir. 2003) (“‘the [Act’s]
substaﬁtial evidence -test is a procedurai safeguard which 1is
‘centrally directed at whether the local zoning authority’s decisiOn
is consistent with  the applicable [locall] zoning

requirements’”) (citations omitted). This decision is supported by

substantial evidence in the record.

The standard for review of a zoning authority’s decision under
the Act mirrors administrative agency standards under Maryland law.

See Am. Tower LP v. City of Huntsville, 295 F.3d 1203, 1207 (11%"

Cir. 2002) ("The ‘'substantial evidence' standard envisioned by
Section 332 is the traditional substantial evidence standard used

by courts to review agency decisions. The usual standard defines

‘substantial evidence’ as 'such relevant evidence as a reasonable
mind might accept as adeguate to support a conclusion”).

For the reasons stated ih the previous. section, Sprint failed
to prove grounds for the variances requested here, and therefore.
the Board’'s denial of its petition did not violate the Act.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, we affirm the judgment of the
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clrcuilt

petition.

court

affirming the Board’s denial of the variance

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED. COSTS TO BE
PAID BY APPELLANTS.
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RF MANAGER
OPERATIONS
MANAGER

CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER

LANDLORD

REV. B|EQUIPMENT TYPE: CDMA

TAI

ENGINEERS . MANAGERS - TECHNICAL SERVICES
1459 Cronhill Drive, Suitm A
Jwings Mg, Marylond 21177
te: 410 356-3108 . fax: 415 225-3109

SEAL.

ID No. WAS4XC461

SITE

JOB NQ:  28001-WAS54XC461
DRAWN: psSsS
CHECKED: 1.B.
SCALE:
0 1/2 2
boool 1]

GRAPHIC SCALE N IRCHES

TITE:

SITE PLAN
AND NOTES

SAR# WAS4XC461
BACK RIVER NECK
810 BACK_RVER NECK RD
BALTIMORE, MD 21221

SHEET NUMBER:

[=72

SITE NAME: BACK RIVER NECK
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